

No. 2016AP1541

RECEIVED

07-02-2018

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

SHAWN T. WISKERCHEN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

On Appeal From The Racine County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Faye M. Flancher, Presiding,
Case No. 2015CF742

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

SOPEN B. SHAH
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
shahsb@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 261-8107

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	8
C. Procedural History.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Restitution Order Here Was Lawful.....	22
A. The Circuit Court Did Not Erroneously Exercise Its Broad Discretion In Requiring Wiskerchen To Reimburse N.D. For <i>All</i> Of The Losses That He Inflicted On Her.....	22
B. The Restitution Statute Does Not Include A Non- Textual, <i>Per Se</i> Prohibition Against Circuit Courts Considering Losses Not Directly Flowing From The Crime Of Conviction Or Read-In Crimes	33
II. If This Court Concludes That The Restitution Order Was Unlawful, It Should Remand For A New Hearing.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	27
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 560, 356 N.W.2d 175 (1984).....	43
<i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Regulation & Licensing</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998)	36
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	28
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 2003 WI 50, 261 Wis. 2d 458, 661 N.W.2d 832	25, 40
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	27
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	37, 46, 47
<i>Huml v. Vlazny</i> , 2006 WI 87, 293 Wis. 2d 169, 716 N.W.2d 807	46
<i>Kansas v. Ball</i> , 877 P.2d 955 (Kan. 1994).....	47
<i>Kansas v. Hunziker</i> , 56 P.3d 202 (Kan. 2002).....	47
<i>Maryland v. Stachowski</i> , 103 A.3d 618 (Md. 2014)	47
<i>McEvoy v. Grp. Health Co-op. of Eau Claire</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 507, 570 N.W.2d 397 (1997).....	37
<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. Wis. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 79, 319 Wis. 2d 439, 768 N.W.2d 700	30, 49
<i>N.E.M. v. Strigel</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 1, 559 N.W.2d 256 (1997).....	21
<i>Paddock Publ’ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	44

<i>Rhode Island v. LaRoche</i> , 925 A.2d 885 (R.I. 2005).....	47
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Agnello</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 164, 593 N.W.2d 427 (1999).....	49
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 673, 573 N.W.2d 872 (Ct. App. 1997)	3, 29
<i>State v. Caban</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 597, 563 N.W.2d 501 (1997).....	37
<i>State v. Canady</i> , 2000 WI App 87, 234 Wis. 2d 261, 610 N.W.2d 147	31
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 2018 WI 67.....	40
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 610, 534 N.W.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1995).....	48
<i>State v. Dziuba</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 108, 435 N.W.2d 258 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2009 WI 29, 316 Wis. 2d 598, 764 N.W.2d 509	8, 21, 26
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436	38, 42
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 2012 WI App 103, 344 Wis. 2d 220, 822 N.W.2d 500	20
<i>State v. Guarnero</i> , 2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400	48
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 802, 484 N.W.2d 549 (1992).....	46
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 356, 382 N.W.2d 429 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2002 WI App 166, 256 Wis. 2d 871, 649 N.W.2d 284	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2005 WI App 201, 287 Wis. 2d 381, 704 N.W.2d 625	6
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 252, 528 N.W.2d 9 (Ct. App. 1994).....	5, 7

<i>State v. Kittilstad</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 245, 603 N.W.2d 732 (1999).....	48
<i>State v. Madlock</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 324, 602 N.W.2d 104 (Ct. App. 1999)	30, 32, 33, 50
<i>State v. Mattes</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 572, 499 N.W.2d 711 (Ct. App. 1993)	26
<i>State v. McQuay</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 116, 452 N.W.2d 377 (1990).....	28, 41
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 726, 321 N.W.2d 359 (Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>State v. Queever</i> , 2016 WI App 87, 372 Wis. 2d 388, 887 N.W.2d 912 .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980).....	48
<i>State v. Rash</i> , 2003 WI App 32, 260 Wis. 2d 369, 659 N.W.2d 189	31
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 620, 556 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Schmaling</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 756, 543 N.W.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 409, 561 N.W.2d 695 (1997).....	3, 4, 6, 29
<i>State v. Tarlo</i> , 2016 WI App 81, 372 Wis. 2d 333, 887 N.W.2d 898	43, 44, 50
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018 WI 59, 912 N.W.2d 373	48
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 869 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989)	37
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	27
<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190	37
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 940.10	31

Wis. Stat. § 943.10	32
Wis. Stat. § 973.20	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	41
Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, Info. Paper 78, <i>Crime Victim and Witness Rights and Services</i> 1 (Jan. 2005)	4
<i>Wisconsin</i> , The Nat'l Ctr. for Victims of Crime	5
